Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in FX rates.
The Group has assets and liabilities, both on and off-balance sheet, denominated in various foreign currencies.
Foreign exchange risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less
than the liabilities in that currency.
Any non-trading foreign exchange risk is transferred through internal hedges to trading book and is therefore
reflected and managed via the value-at-risk figures in the trading books described under section (c) Market risk –
Trading, with the exception of strategic and residual foreign FX positions.

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

84

(48) Risk management (continued)

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure at the end of the reported
periods on its non–trading assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The table shows the impact of
reasonably possible changes in exchange rates against the forint, with all other variables held constant.

(million HUF)

2023
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total
   5% strengthening of currencies vs, HUF (16) 2 3 (11)
5% weakening of currencies vs, HUF 16 (2) (3) 11

(million HUF)

2022
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total
   5% strengthening of currencies vs, HUF 11 (48) 0 (37)
5% weakening of currencies vs, HUF (11) 48 0 37

Changes in exchange rates does not have any effect on equity.

The currency structure of the Group’s financial assets, liabilities as follows:

(currency equivalents in million HUF)

31/12/2023 HUF EUR CHF USD Other Total

   Cash and current account
with central banks

558,579 1,343 129 376 133 560,560

Securities held for trading 14,423 96 - 142 - 14,661
Securities measured at
MFVPL

- 389 - 1,161 - 1,550

Securities measured at
FVOCI

529,134 5,764 - 1,683 - 536,581

Loans to banks 193,981 43,767 176 18,464 2,329 258,717
Loans to customers at
amortised cost and at fair
value through profit or loss

1,114,815 378,681 2,416 48,144 - 1,544,056

Debt securities at amortised
cost

229,770 14,493 - - - 244,263

Total financial assets 2,640,702 444,533 2,721 69,970 2,462 3,160,388
Deposits from banks 321,285 152,022 - 3,858 - 477,165
Deposits from customers 1,771,960 497,095 6,613 104,204 10,717 2,390,589
Total financial liabilities 2,093,245 649,117 6,613 108,062 10,717 2,867,754
   Net on-statement of
financial position

547,457 (204,584) (3,892) (38,092) (8,255) 292,634

FX position of spot and
derivatives

(266,568) 213,998 3,842 38,570 8,271

   Off-balance 384,446 244,853 - 10,670 - 639,969

Guaranteed 46,931 23,763 - - - 70,694

Letters of credit - 3,437 - 230 - 3,667

Commitments 337,515 217,653 - 10,440 - 565,608

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

85

(48) Risk management (continued)

 (currency equivalents in million HUF)

31/12/2022 HUF EUR CHF USD Other Total

   Cash and current account
with central banks

154,721 1,038 151 515 157 156,582

Securities held for trading 15,189 67 - 32 - 15,288
Securities measured at
MFVPL

- 223 - 982 - 1,205

Securities measured at
FVOCI

279,087 3,653 - 12,943 - 295,683

Loans to banks 668,845 101,961 111 15,545 2,197 788,659
Loans to customers at
amortised cost and at fair
value through profit or loss

987,949 361,139 3,079 63,305 - 1,415,472

Debt securities at amortised
cost

151,241 16,361 - - 29,485 197,087

Total financial assets 2,257,032 484,442 3,341 93,322 31,839 2,869,976
Deposits from banks 347,403 144,497 - 6,396 - 498,296
Deposits from customers 1,547,585 475,518 7,337 98,630 9,465 2,138,535
Total financial liabilities 1,894,988 620,015 7,337 105,026 9,465 2,636,831
   Net on-statement of
financial position

362,044 (135,573) (3,996) (11,704) 22,374 233,145

FX position of spot and
derivatives

(141,600) 142,432 3,816 11,945 (20,445)

   Off-balance 450,881 201,707 - 11,575 - 664,163

Guaranteed 45,016 16,107 - 21 - 61,144

Letters of credit - 3,132 - 350 - 3,482

Commitments 405,865 182,468 - 11,204 - 599,537

(e) Operational risk
Operational risk is defined as the risk of suffering losses due to inadequacy or failures of internal processes, human
resources and internal systems, or as a result of external events. Operational risk includes:
• legal risk, meaning the risk of losses resulting from the breach of laws or regulations, contractual or other

liability or from other disputes;
• model risk, defined as the potential loss an institution may incur, as a consequence of decisions that could be

principally based on the output of internal models, due to errors in the development, implementation or use of